

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR M.A. SAYEED

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).21468/2011

LAILA CREDITS PVT LTD

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

IN DEFENCE OF ENVIRONMENT ANIMALS & ORS

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for and prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH

SLP(C) NO.21477/2011

SLP(C) NO.31581/2011

SLP(C) NO.24826/2011

SLP(C) NO.30535/2011

SLP(C) NO.30536/2011

Date: 15/01/2014 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Shakil Ahmed Syed, Adv.
Ms Namrata Sood, Adv.
Mr Vikas Mehta, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Caveator-In-Person, Adv.
Ms Asha Joseph, Adv.
Mr P.A.Noor Muhamed, Adv.
Ms Neelam Jain, Adv.
Mr Annam D.N.Rao, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) NO.21468/2011

Respondent No.1-Caveator-In-Person has failed to file the counter affidavit on record.

-2-

Item No.11

Similarly on behalf of respondent Nos. 3 and 5 also no steps despite reasonable opportunity has been taken till date. They are ordered to proceed ex parte.

The office report indicates that notices to respondent nos. 2,4 to 6 and 8 could not be issued as incorrect particulars have been furnished by the ld. counsel for the petitioner. Error be rectified in a weeks time and on compliance notices be issued forthwith through the concerned District Court in addition to postal service.

In the event of default, matter to be placed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further necessary orders/directions.

SLP(C) NO.21477/2011

Respondent No.1-Caveator-In-Person has failed to file the counter affidavit on record.

Similarly on behalf of respondent No. 3 also no steps despite reasonable opportunity has been taken till date. He are ordered to proceed ex parte.

SLP(C) NO.31581/2011

Notices be re issued to respondent Nos. 2,7 and 8 on furnishing their fresh and complete address including that of the concerned District Court in two weeks time and on compliance notices be issued forthwith. In addition postal service allowed.

Registry to submit complete report about the status of the remaining respondents on record.

It further appears that an IA for impleadment of the party has been moved in the present petition but the copy has

-3-

Item No.11

not been served on the other side. Needful be done in a weeks time and response be given within three weeks.

SLP(C) NO.30535/2011

The office report indicates that notices to respondent nos. 2 and 6 could not be issued as incorrect particulars have been furnished by the ld. counsel for the petitioner. Error be rectified in a weeks time and on compliance notices be issued forthwith through the concerned District Court in addition to postal service.

In the event of default, matter to be placed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further necessary orders/directions.

SLP(C) NO.30536/2011

Respondent No.1-Caveator-In-Person has failed to file the counter affidavit on record.

The office report indicates that notices to respondent nos. 2, 6 and 7 could not be issued as incorrect particulars have been furnished and process fee and spare copies have not been filed by the ld. counsel for the petitioner. Error be rectified in a weeks time and on compliance notices be issued forthwith through the concerned District Court in addition to postal service.

In the event of default, matter to be placed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further necessary orders/directions.

SLP() NO.24826/2011

Respondent No.1-Caveator-In-Person has failed to file the counter affidavit on record.

-4-

Item No.11

Dasti in respect of respondent No.6 is awaited.

Registry to submit complete report about the status of the other respondents on record by next date.

List again on 13.2.2014.

| | (M.A. SAYEED) |
| | REGISTRAR |

hj