

LISTED ON 24.3.2014
COURT NO. 5
ITEM NO. 302

SECTION XII
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos. 20154, 16668, 21460, 21463-21464, 21461, 17150-17151, 17155-17156, 17160, 17313-17314, 21467, 21469, 21480, 21468, 21472, 21470, 21477, 21478, 31581, 30535, 30536, 25010 AND 19112 OF 2011 35559 AND 37332 OF 2013, 9305, 5176, 2666 AND 7619 OF 2012 AND CC No. 5278, 5312, 9201,, 5161 of 2012 AND SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No. 35644 OF 2013

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION No.8

(Applications for bringing on record the additional document in SLP(C) No. 20154 of 2011)

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION No. 2

(Applications for direction in SLP(C) No. 16668 of 2011)

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION No. 5

(Applications for direction in SLP(C) No. 21460 of 2011)

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 3-4, 5 & 6, 7-8, 9-10, 11-12 AND 15-16

(Applications for directions in SLP © Nos. 17150-17151, 17155-17156 AND Application for permission to file Compilation-I and Compilation-II in SLP © Nos. 17313-17314 of 2011)

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 5

(Application for directions in SLP © No. 21480 of 2011)

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.

(Application for direction in SLP (C)No. 31581 of 2011)

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 4

(Application for impleadment in SLP (C)No. 31581 of 2011)

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 2 AND 3

(Applications for exemption from filing Certified copy of the impugned judgment and Directions in SLP © No. 7619 of 2012)

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION No. 1

(Applications for permission to file SLP in CC No. 5161 of 2012)2/-

-2-

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION No.

(Applications for direction in CC No. 5161 of 2012)

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION No. 1

(Applications for condonation of delay in filing SLP
in CC..No. 9201 of 2012)

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION Nos. 1-2

(Applications for condonation of delay in filing and
refiling SLP in CC..Nos. 5278 and 5312 of 2012 respectively)
Chandra Krishnan & Anr. Etc. etc.

.....Petitioners

-Versus-

In Defence of Environment

Animals & Ors. Etc. etc.

.....Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the
Hon'ble Court on 3rd February, 2014, along with Writ Petition
when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order :-

**"These matters be listed for hearing on 24th
March, 2014.**

**All matters connected with the Elephant
Corridor matters will be listed for hearing on
the next date.**

**In the meanwhile, Standing Counsel for the
States of Tamil Nadu, Kerala and Karnataka shall
provide the list of all connected matters which
are to be taken up along with these matters.**

**List of dates and written submissions may
also be filed in the meanwhile. "**

SERVICE POSITION OF EACH MATTER IS AS UNDER :-

SLP @ NO. 20154 OF 2011 :

It is submitted that there are eight respondents and
service of all the respondents is complete. Mr. Elephant G.
Rajendra, Caveator in Person (Respondent No. 1) and A.D. card
has been received from Respondent No. 1. Mr. B. Balaji,
Advocate has on 28th February, 2012 filed counter affidavit on
behalf of Respondent No. 2 the Principal Conservation of
Forest. Mr. Nikhil Nayyar, Advocate has on 2nd March, 2012
filed rejoinder affidavit to the counter affidavit filed

by

...3/-

-3-

the Respondent No. 8 Viz Nilgiris Wild Life and Environment Association and he has also filed rejoinder affidavit in reply to the counter affidavit on behalf of State of Tamil Nadu in SLP(C) Nos. 17150-17151 of 2011 along with application for permission to file additional document which is registered as I.A.No. 7. Copies of all the documents mentioned above are included in the Paper Books.

It is further submitted that Mr. Nikhil Nayyar, Advocate for the petitioner has on 3rd April, 2012 filed Rejoinder Affidavit alongwith an application seeking to place on record additional documents. The said application is registered as I.A. No. 8 Copy of the same has already been included in the SLP paper book.

SLP(C) NO. 16668 OF 2011:-

It is submitted that Interlocutory Application No. 2 (application for direction) in SLP (C)No. 16668 of 2011, Interlocutory Application Nos. 11-12 in SLP(C)NO. 17313-17314 of 2011, Interlocutory Application No. 5 in SLP (C)No. 21460 of 2011 and unregistered application for direction in SLP (C)31581 of 2011 where is listed before the Hon'ble Court on 9th July, 2012 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"Application seeking deletion of the names of private respondents (Nos.7 to 42) is allowed at the risk of the petitioners.
List all the other applications along with the main matter."**

It is further submitted that there are six respondents. Respondent No. 1 is represented through Mr. S.N. Terdal, Advocate. A.D. Cards duly signed have been received from

Respondent Nos. 2, 3 and 6 but no one has entered appearance so far. Respondent Nos. 4 and 5 are common in SLP © No. 20154 of 2011 and A.D. Cards duly signed have been received.

...4/-

-4-

Ms. Lalita Kaushik, Advocate has on 7th December, 2011 filed application for permission to file additional document which has been registered as I.A.No. 1 and copy of the has already been included in the SLP paper books.

It is further submitted that Mr. B.Balaji, Advocate on Record for State of Tamil Nadu has on 16th March, 2012 filed common Counter Affidavit in SLP © Nos. 16668, 30353, 30356 and 31581 of 2011, Copy of the same has already been included in the SLP paper book.

SLP (C) NO. 21460 OF 2011 :

It is submitted that there are 42 respondents. Respondent Nos. 1 to 8 are common in connected matters i.e SLP(C) No. 20154 of 2011. Respondent No. 1 is Caveator in-person. Mr. Naveen Kumar, Advocate has filed affidavit service with proof in respect of Respondent Nos. 2 to 6. Respondent Nos. 7 to 42 has been deleted vide this Court's order dated 9th July, 2012 cause title has been amended and included in the Judges paper books. Respondent Nos. 6 is represented through Mr. S.N. Terdal in main SLP.

Service of notice is complete.

SLP (C) Nos. 21463-21464 OF 2011 :

It is submitted that there are 7 respondents. Respondent Nos. 1 to 7 are common in connected matters. Respondent No. 1 (U.O.I.) is represented through Mr. S.N. Terdal, Advocate. Respondent No. 2 is Caveator in-person. A.D. Cards duly signed have been received from Respondent Nos. 3 to 7 but no one has entered appearance so far.

Respondent No. 7 is represented through Mrs. Aparna Bhat, Advocate. Service of notice is complete.

...5/-

-5-

It is further submitted that Mr. Shridhar Potary, Advocate for the petitioner has on 9th May, 2012 filed rejoinder affidavit copy of the same has already included in the paper books.

SLP(C) NO. 21461 OF 2011 :

It is submitted that there are 7 respondents. Respondent Nos. 1 and 7 are common in connected matters. Mr. S.N. Terdal, Advocate has filed vakalatnama and appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 1 (U.O.I.) in connected matter. Respondent No. 2 is Caveator in-person. A.D. Cards duly signed have been received from Respondent Nos1, 3, 4 ,6 and 7 but no one has entered appearance so far. Respondent No. 7 is represented through Ms. Aparna Bhat, Advocate. Service of notice is complete. Respondent No. 5 (District Collector of Nilgiris) is common in connected matter, service is complete in connected matters.

SLP(C) NOS. 17150-17151 OF 2011 :

It is submitted that there are 13 respondents. Counsel for the Petitioner has filed Affidavit of service on all the 13 respondents stating therein that Respondent No. 8 has refused to accept the notice. Mr. S.N. Terdal, Advocate has filed vakalatnama and appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 2 in connected matters. Service is complete.

It is further submitted that Mr. B. Balaji, Advocate for the State of Tamil Nadu has on 28th March, 2012 filed common adoption counter affidavit in SLP(C) No. 17155-17156, 17160, 21461, 21469, 21480 of 2011 but he has not filed Vakalatnama on behalf of the State of Tamil Nadu. Copy of the same has

already been included in the SLP paper book.

...6/-

-6-

SLP(C) NOS. 17155-17156 OF 2011 :-

It is submitted that there are eight respondents. Respondent No. 4 is represented through Mr. S.N. Terdal, Advocate. Counsel for the Petitioner has filed Affidavit of service on behalf of all the respondents. Service is complete.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has on 17th April, 2012 filed rejoinder affidavit. Copy of the same has already been included in the SLP paper book.

SLP(C) NO. 17160 OF 2011 :

It is submitted that there are eight respondents. Respondent No. 1 is Caveator in-person. Respondent No. 6 is represented through Mr. S.N. Terdal, Advocate. Counsel for the Petitioner has filed Affidavit of service on all the eight respondents stating therein that Respondent No. 8 has refused to accept the notice. But A.D. Card duly signed has been received from Respondent No. 8. Service is complete.

SLP(C) Nos. 17313-17314 OF 2011 :-

It is submitted that there are 7 contesting respondents. Respondent Nos. 1 to 7 are common in SLP © No. 20154 of 2011. Respondent No. 1 is Caveator in-person. Respondent No. 6 (U.O.I.) and Respondent No. 7 are represented through Mr. S.N. Terdal and Ms. Aparna Bhat, Advocates respectively. A.D. Cards duly signed have been received from Respondent Nos. 1, 2, 4 and 5 but no one has entered appearance so far. Service of show cause notice is

complete.

It is further submitted that Mr. B.Balaji, Advocate has on 16th March, 2012 filed common Counter Affidavit in Special Leave Petition No. 17313-14, 21460, and 21463 -64 of 2011. Copy of the same has already been included in the SLP paper book. ...7/-

-7-

It is further submitted that Mr. Rajeev Singh, Advocate has on 26th April, 2012 filed a rejoinder affidavit (Volume No. IV, V and VI), some pages of rejoinder affidavit are dim impression and vernacular. Copy of the rejoinder affidavit has already been included in the SLP paper book.

It is also submitted that M/s. Equity Lex Associates erstwhile advocate have on 18th January, 2012 filed four applications for seeking modification of interim Order dated 15th July, 2011 which are registered as Interlocutory Application Nos. 7-8, 9 and 10. Mr. Rajeev Singh, Advocate for the petitioner has on 27th June, 2012 filed application for direction restraining the respondents from giving effect to the notice bearing reference No. UI 5722/2006 dated 20th June, 2012 which are registered as Interlocutory Application Nos. 11 & 12.

It is lastly submitted that counsel for the petitioner has on 14.3.2014 filed application for permission to file Compilation-I and Complilation-II application has been registered as Interlocutory Application Nos. 15 & 16. Copy of the application alongwith Compilation-I and Complilation-II are being circulated with office report.

SLP(C) No. 21467 OF 2011 :-

It is submitted that there are 7 contesting respondents. Respondent No. 1 is Caveator in-person. Respondent Nos. 6

and 8 are represented through Mr. S.N. Terdal and Ms. Aparna Bhat, Advocates respectively. A.D. Cards duly signed have been received from Respondent Nos. 2 to 5 in connected matters. Service of show cause notice is complete in the connected matter.

....8/-

-8-

It is further submitted that Mr. Shakil Ahmad Syed, Advocate has on 17th April, 2012 filed rejoinder affidavit. Copy of the same has already been included in the Special Leave Petition paper books.

SLP(C) No. 21469 OF 2011 :-

It is submitted that there are 8 contesting respondents. Respondent Nos. 1 to 8 are common in connected matter. Respondent No. 1 is Caveator in-person. Respondent No. 6 (U.O.I.) and Respondent No. 8 are represented through Mr. S.N. Terdal and Mrs. Aparna Bhat, Advocates, respectively. A.D. Cards duly signed have been received Respondent Nos. 2 to 5 and 7 but no one has entered appearance. Service of show cause notice is complete.

It is further submitted that Mr. B. Balaji, Advocate for the state of Tamil Nadu has on 19th March, 2012 filed common Counter Affidavit in Special Leave Petition Nos. 21467, 21468, 21470, 21472, 21477 and 21478 of 2011. Copy of the common Counter Affidavit has been included in the Paper Books.

SLP(C) No. 21480 OF 2011 :-

It is submitted that there are seven respondents. Respondent No. 1 is Caveator in-person. Respondent No. 6 (U.O.I.) is represented through Mr. S.N. Terdal, Advocate

and Affidavit of service has also been filed in respect of all the respondents. Service of notice is complete.

SLP(C) No. 21468 OF 2011 :-

It is submitted that there are 6 contesting respondents. Respondent No. 1 is Caveator in-person. Respondent No. 6 (U.O.I.) and Respondent No. 8 are represented through Mr. S.N. Terdal and Ms. Aparna Bhat, Advocates respectively. Service of Show Cause Notice is incomplete in respect of Respondent Nos. 2 and 4.

...9/-

-9-

SLP(C) No. 21472 OF 2011 :-

It is submitted that there are 7 respondents. Respondent No. 1 is Caveator in-person. Respondent No. 6 (U.O.I.) and Respondent No. 8 are represented through Mr. S.N. Terdal and Ms. Aparna Bhat, Advocates. Respondent Nos. 2 to 5 are common in connected matters and A.D. Cards have been received in connected matters. The name of Proforma Respondent Nos. 7 and 9 to 42 have been deleted vide this Court's Order dated 21st November, 2011.

SLP(C) No. 21470 OF 2011 :-

It is submitted that there are 7 contesting respondents. Respondent Nos. 1 to 6 and 8 are common in connected matters. Respondent No. 1 is Caveator in-person. Respondent No. 6 (U.O.I.) and Respondent No. 8 are represented through Mr. S.N. Terdal and Ms. Aparna Bhat, Advocates respectively. Respondent Nos. 4 to 6 A.D. Cards have been received. In respect of Respondent Nos. 2 and 3, A.D. Cards have been received in connected matters.

SLP(C) No. 21477 OF 2011 :-

It is submitted that there are 7 respondents. A/D Cards duly signed have been received from all the Respondents

except Respondent No.3. Respondent No. 1 is Caveator in-person. Respondent No. 6 (U.O.I.) and Respondent No. 8 are represented through Mr. S.N. Terdal and Ms. Aparna Bhat, Advocates respectively.

SLP(C) No. 21478 OF 2011 :-

It is submitted that there are 42 respondents. Name of Respondent Nos. 7 and 9 to 42 have been deleted videl this Court's Order dated 21st November, 2011. Respondent Nos. 1 to 6 and 8 are common in connected matters. Respondent No. 1
...10/-

-10-

is Caveator in-person. Respondent No. 6 (U.O.I.) and Respondent No. 8 are represented through Mr. S.N. Terdal and Ms. Aparna Bhat, Advocates respectively. Respondent Nos. 2 to 5 are common in connected matters and A.D. Cards have been received in connected matters and service of notice is complete in connected Special Leave Petition.

SLP(C) NO. 31581 OF 2011

It is submitted that Mr. P.A. Noor Mohamed, Advocate for the applicant has on 21st March, 2013 filed an application for impleadment which has been registered as Interlocutory Application No. 4. The application for impleadment was listed

before the Hon'ble Court from time to time and lastly listed before the Hon'ble Court on 13th January, 2014 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"This matter be listed along with the Elephant Corridor Matters [i.e. SLP (C) 20154 of 2011 and other connected matters] on 3rd February, 2014 in which the Central Empowered Committee has filed its response.

Replies be filed in the meanwhile."

It is further submitted that Mr. M.K. Jiwrajka, Member

Secretary for Central Empowered Committee has on 24th January, 2014 filed response of the CEC. Copy of the same is being circulated with office report.

It is further submitted that there are nine respondents. Mr. S.N. Terdal, Advocate has filed vakalatnama and appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 2 (U.O.I.) in main matter and A.D. Cards duly signed have been received from Respondent Nos. 1, 4 & 9. Service of notice is incomplete in respect of Respondent Nos. 7 and 8. Counsel for the state of Tamil Nadu has filed Memo of Appearance on behalf of State of Tamil Nadu but he has not counter affidavit so far. A. D. Card duly signed have been received from Respondent Nos. 3, 5 and 6 in connected matters.

...11/-

-11-

SLP(C) NO. 30535 OF 2011 :

It is submitted that there are eight respondents. Show cause notice has been issued to all the eight respondents. Mr. S.N. Terdal, Advocate has filed vakalatnama and appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 2 (U.O.I.). A.D. Card duly signed have been received on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1, 3, 4, 5, 7 and 8. Service is incomplete in respect of Respondent No. 6.

It is further submitted that Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate , Counsel for the Union of India has on 19th April, 2012 filed the report of the Ministry of Environment of Forest , but he has not filed vakalatnama. Copy of the report has already been included in the Special Leave Petition paper books.

SLP(C) No. 30536 of 2011

It is submitted that there are eight respondents. Show cause notice has been issued to all the eight respondents. Mr. S.N. Terdal, Advocate has filed vakalatnama and appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 2 (U.O.I.). A. D.

Card duly signed have been received from Respondent Nos. 1, 3, 4, 5 and 8 but service of notice is incomplete in respect of Respondent Nos. 6 and 7.

SLP(C) No. 25010 of 2011

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 23rd January, 2012 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order :-

"Application for deletion of proforma respondents is allowed at the risk of the petitioner."

It is submitted that there are 42 Respondents in Special Leave Petition. Respondents Nos. 7 and 9 to 42 have been
...12/-

-12-

deleted vide this courts order dated 23rd January, 2012. Show cause notice has been issued to all the seven respondents. Respondent No. 1 is cavetor-in-person. Respondent No. 7 is represented through Ms. Aparna Bhat, Advocate. Respondent No. 6 is represented through Mr. S.N. Terdal, Advocate. Respondent Nos. 2 to 5 are common in connected matter and service is complete in connected matters.

SLP © No. 19112 of 2011

It is submitted that there are three respondents in the Special Leave Petition. In respect of Respondent No. 1 counsel for the petitioner has filed proof of service. In respect of Respondent Nos. 2 and 3, A.D. Cards have been received but none has entered appearance so far. Service of notice is complete.

It is further submitted that Mr. Vinodh Kanna B., Advocate has on 14th March, 2014 filed written submission on behalf of the petitioner and copy of the same is being

circulated with office report.

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION @ NO. 9305 OF 2012

It is submitted that there are two Respondents, show cause notice and Formal Order could not be issued to the Respondents as Counsel for the Petitioner has not filed process fee and spare copies so far.

It is further submitted that Ms. Rukhsana Choudhary, Advocate has on 15th March, 2012 filed affidavit of service with regard to service the copy of Special Leave Petition on Respondent No. 1(State of Tamil Nadu) and Respondent No. 2 (Union of India).

...13/-

-13-

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION @ NOS. 5176 and 2666 OF 2012

It is submitted that there are common three Respondents in both the above mentioned matters. Service of notice is complete on all the said Respondents by way of affidavit of dasti service with proof.

It is further submitted that Mr. Vinodh Kanna B., Counsel for the petitioner has on 14th March, 2014 filed written submission in both the above mentioned matter as per Hon'ble Court's Order dated 3rd February, 2014. Copy of the same is circulated herewith.

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION @ CC.....NOS. 5278 and 5312 OF 2012

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION @ CC.....NO. 5278 OF 2012

The matter above mentioned has been filed on 23rd December, 2011 against the Judgment and final order dated 7th April, 2011 passed by the High Court of

Madras in Writ Petition No. 27550 of 2010 and the same is barred by time by 170 days and Counsel for the Petitioner has filed application for condonation of delay in filing SLP but the same was defective. After curing the defects the Counsel has re-filed the petition which is also barred by time by 55 days and Counsel has also filed application for condonation of delay in re-filing the SLP.

It is submitted that Special Leave Petition © No. 20154 of 2011 @ CC No. 7816 of 2011 entitled "Chandra Krishnan & Anr. -Versus- In Defence of Environment Animals & Ors." arising out of common Judgement was listed with main matter i.e. W.P. © 337 of 1995 before the Hon'ble Court on 15th July, 2011 when the Court was directed to issue of notice. Copy of the Record of Proceeding dated 15th July, 2011 has already been included in the Special Leave petition paper books.

...14/-

-14-

It is further submitted that Special Leave Petition © Nos. 14416-14422 of 2010 @ SLP CC No. 6342- 6348 of 2010 entitled "Vishnu Ram Saravanavel etc. etc. -Versus- Defence Environment & Anim. Tr. Mg. Trustee" as per Page C(list of dates) were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 30th April, 2010 when the Court was disposed of the same. Copy of Record of Proceedings dated 30th April, 2010 has already been included in the Special Leave petition paper books.

It is lastly submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has filed letter stating therein that the Order dated 13th February, 2009 is not necessary for the effective adjudication of the present Special Leave Petition. Copy of the Advocate's letter is placed at Page No. 193 of the SLP Paper books.

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (C) CC..... NO. 5312 OF 2012

The matter above mentioned has been filed on 23rd December, 2011 against the Judgment and final order dated 7th April, 2011 passed by the High Court of Madras in Writ Petition No. 27561 of 2010 and the same is barred by time by 170 days and Counsel for the Petitioner has filed application for condonation of delay in filing SLP but the same was defective. After curing the defects the Counsel has re-filed the petition which is also barred by time by 57 days and the Counsel has also filed application for condonation of delay in re-filing the SLP.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has on 17th March, 2012 filed a letter stating therein that three sale deeds, copy of act, notification, G.O. Date 11.8.2006, letter dated 14.12.2009, Orders dated 2.2.2009, 13.2.2009, 10.9.2009, 22.10.2009, 4.11.2009, 1.12.2009, 2.12.2009 and copy of report and affidavit dated 20.8.2008, ...15/-

-15-

8.9.2008 and 30.9.2008 as mentioned in the judgment are not necessary for the effective adjudication of the present Special Leave Petition. Copy of the Advocate's letter dated 17th March, 2012 is placed at Page No. 148 of the SLP Paper books.

It is further submitted that both the above mentioned matters are arising out of common judgment.

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION © CC.....NO. 9201 OF 2012

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 2nd July, 2012 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Post before the Bench hearing forest matter in the next week on 9th July, 2012"

AND thereafter the matter above-mentioned was again listed before the Hon'ble Court on 5th March, 2013 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"CEC is directed to file its response within four weeks.

Put up as soon as the response from the CEC is received.

Till the disposal of the petition, there will be an interim order for the re-connection of the electric lines of the applicant."

It is submitted that pursuant to above quoted order, Certified copy dated 5th March, 2013 has been issued but no response has been received from the CEC Department so far.

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION(C) No. 7619 OF 2012

It is submitted that there are five respondents. Respondent No. 1 is represented through Mr. B. K. Prasad, Advocate. A.D. Cards duly signed have been received from Respondent Nos. 2 to 4 but no one has entered appearance so far. Service of notice is awaited only on Respondent No. 5.

...16/-

-16-

It is further submitted that Mr. B. Balaji, Advocate has on 22nd August, 2012 filed Memo of Appearance and adoption counter affidavit on behalf of Government of Tamil Nadu, Environment and Forest Department and copy of the same has already been included in the Special Leave Petition paper books.

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITIONP(C) CC.....No. 5161 of 2012:-

It is submitted that pursuant to the Hon'ble Court's order dated 2nd April, 2012 the instant matter has been tagged with SLP(C) No. 20154 of 2011.

It is further submitted that application for permission to file Special Leave Petition is still pending.

It is further submitted that Mr. K.V. Mohan, Advocate has filed an application for direction and copy of the same has already been included in the Special Leave Petition paper books.

SLP(C) 35559 OF 2013

It is submitted that show cause notice could not be issued as Advocate for the petitioner has filed only three sets of Court fees and spare copies have been filed whereas five sets of Court fees and spare copies are required.

SLP(C) 35644 OF 2013

It is submitted that show cause notice has been issued to all the five respondents. Neither A.D. card nor unserved cover has been received from the any of the respondent.

SLP(C) 37332 OF 2013

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-chamber on 7th March, 2014 when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following order:-

...17/-

-17-

"Application for deleting the names of respondent Nos.7 to 42 is allowed at the risk of the petitioner.

Counsel for the petitioner shall file four more sets of Court Fees and spare copies of the SLP within four weeks from today."

Pursuant to order quoted above respondent Nos. 7 to 42 have been deleted from the array of the parties. Accordingly, cause title have been amended and show cause notice in the matter above-mentioned is yet to be issued.

The matters alongwith applications in the matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 15th day of March, 2014

ASSISTANT

REGISTRAR

Copy to :

Mr. Sridhar Potaraju, Adovcate
Mr. Shakil Ahmad Syed, Advocate
Mr. Shasi Bhushan Kumar, Advocate
Ms. Anitha Shenoy, Advocate
Mr. S.N. Terdal, Advocate
Mrs. Aparna Bhat, Advocate
Managing Trustee Mr. Elephant G. Rajendran,
Caveator in-person
Mr. Sudarsh Menon, Advocate
Mr. Vinodh Kanna, B, Advocate
Mr. B. K. Prasad, Advocate.
Mr. K.V. Mohan, Advocate
Mr. Vikas Mehta, Advocates
Mr. A.D.N. Rao, Advocate
Mr. B. Balaji, Advocate
Mr. P.A. Noor Mohd., Advocate
M/s. Equity Lex Associate, Advocates
Mr. Rajiv Singh, Advocate
Mr. Naveen Kumar, Advocate
Ms. Lalita Kaushik, Advocate
Mr. Nikhil Nayyar, Advocate
Mr. V. Balachandran, Advocate
Mr. S. Ravi Shankar, Advocate
Ms. Rukhsana Choudhary, Advocate
Mr. Senthil Jagadeesan, Advocate's
M/s. Mahalakshmi Balaji & Co., Advocates
Mr. L.C. Agarwal, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

hp