

SECTION XII

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos. 21477,
31581 AND 24826 OF 2011

WITH

PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Laila Credits Pvt. Ltd. etc. ...Petitioner

versus

In Defence of Environment Animals & Ors. etc. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Registrar's Court on 15th January, 2014 when the following order was passed :-

SLP(C) NO.21477/2011

Respondent No.1-Caveator-In-Person has failed to file the counter affidavit on record.

Similarly on behalf of respondent No. 3 also no steps despite reasonable opportunity has been taken till date. He are ordered to proceed ex parte.

SLP(C) NO.31581/2011

Notices be re issued to respondent Nos. 2,7 and 8 on furnishing their fresh and complete address including that of the concerned District Court in two weeks time and on compliance notices be issued forthwith. In addition postal service allowed.

Registry to submit complete report about the status of the remaining respondents on record.

It further appears that an IA for impleadment of the party has been moved in the present petition but the copy has not been served on the other side. Needful be done in a weeks time and response be given within three weeks.

SLP() NO.24826/2011

Respondent No.1-Caveator-In-Person has failed to file the counter affidavit on record.

Dasti in respect of respondent No.6 is awaited.

Registry to submit complete report about the status of the other respondents on record by next date.

List again on 13.2.2014.

...2/-

SLP(C) No. 21477 of 2011

It is submitted that there are 42 respondents. Name of respondent Nos. 7 and 9-42 have been deleted vide this Court's dated 21st November, 2011. Cause title has been amended and the same has been included in the paper books. Respondent no. 1 caveator in person. Respondent No. 8 is represented through Mrs. Aparna Bhatt Advocate but no counter affidavit has been filed on behalf of the said respondent so far. A.D. card duly signed has been received back from respondent Nos. 2, 4 and 6 but no one has entered their appearance so far. Service of show cause notice is incomplete in respect of respondent No. 3. Counsel for the petitioner has filed spare copy of the Special Leave Petition but he has not furnished full particulars of Trial Court address so far. Hence show cause notice could not be issued to unserved respondent.

It is further submitted that respondent No. 1 caveator in person has not filed counter affidavit till date.

Service of show cause notice is incomplete on respondent No. 3.

SLP(C) No. 31581 of 2011

It is submitted that there are nine respondents. Respondent No. 1 is represented through Mr. B. Balaji, Advocate. A.D. card duly signed have been received back from respondent No. 4, 5 and 9. Counsel for the petitioner has filed spare copy of the Special Leave Petition but he has not furnished District Court address for effecting service through District Court. Hence show cause notice could not issued to above said unserved respondent.

Service of show cause notice is incomplete in respect of respondent Nos. 2, 3 and 6-8.

It is further submitted that Interlocutory Application No. 4 (application for impleadment) was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 13th January, 2014 when the Hon'ble Court was directed to list the Interlocutory Application No. 4

along with the Elephant Corridor Matter (i.e. SLP(C) No. 20154 of 2011) and the application is ready for hearing.

SLP(C) No. 24826 of 2011

It is submitted that there are 42 respondents. Respondent Nos. 7 to 42 have been deleted vide this Court's order dated 7th May, 2012. Cause title has been amended and included in the paper books. Respondent No. 1 caveator in person but he has not filed counter affidavit till date. A.D. card duly signed have been received back from respondent Nos. 2 to 5 but not entered their appearance so far.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not filed affidavit of service in respect of respondent No. 6.

Service of show cause notice is incomplete in respect of respondent Nos. 6.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 4th day of September, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Mrs. Aparana Bhatt, Advocate
Mr. Vikash Mehta, Advocate
Mr. B. Balaji, Advocate
Mr. A.D.N. Rao, Advocate
Mr. Noor Muhamed, Advocate
Mr. Ravi Shankar, Advocate
Mr. Sridhar Potaraju, Advocate (Caveator in person)
Mr. Shakhil Ahmad, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

hp