

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MR. SURAJIT DEY

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 21477/2011

LAILA FINANCE LTD

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

IN DEFENCE OF ENVIRONMENT ANIMALS &ORS

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for extension of interim stay and office report)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 24826/2011

(With Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 31581/2011

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment and appln.(s) for c/delay and appln.(s) for impleadment and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 35559/2013

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment and appln.(s) for deletion of the name of respondent and appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 35644/2013

(With Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 37332/2013

(With Office Report)

Date : 14/08/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr Uzmi Jamil Hussain, Adv.

Mr. Shakil Ahmed Syed,Adv.

Ms Sangitaa Singh, Adv.

Mr. S. Ravi Shankar,Adv.

Ms Eesha Mohapatra, Adv.

Mr. Vikas Mehta,Adv.

Mr. L. C. Agrawala,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Caveator-in-person,Adv.

Mr. P. A. Noor Muhamed,Adv.

Mr. Sridhar Potaraju,Adv.

Ms Neelam Jain, Adv.

Mr A.D.N.Rao, Adv.

Item No.8

Ms R Shase, Adv.  
Mr B Balaji, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

SLP(C) NO.21477/2011

Despite last opportunity granted earlier on 11.5.2015, ld. Counsel for respondent no.8 does not choose to file counter affidavit.

Matter stands complete. However, to be listed before the Hon'ble Court alongwith connected matters.

SLP(C) NO.31581/2011

Service is complete in respect of respondent nos. 2 and 6 to 8 but none has entered appearance.

With respect to service in respect of respondent no.1, office report is silent.

Registry is directed to put up appropriate office report by the date fixed next.

SLP(C) NO.24826/2011

Service is complete in respect of respondent nos. 2 to 6 but none has entered appearance.

Opportunity was granted to respondent No.1-in-person to file counter affidavit but the same has not been filed.

SLP(C) NOS. 35559, 37332 OF 2013

Office report is silent with regard to filing of counter affidavit in respect of respondent No.1-in-person in both matters.

Item No.8

Respondent nos. 2 to 6 is common being respondent nos. 2 to 6 in SLP(C) NO.21477/2011 in which service is complete and therefore service of these respondents is deemed to be complete and thus formal service is dispensed with. No one has put in appearance on behalf of these respondents.

SLP(C) NO.35644/2013

The ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps to effect service on all the five respondents within four weeks tie. Notices thereafter be issued.

List all matters, except SLP(C) no. 21477/2011, again on 16.10.2015.

(SURAJIT DEY)  
Registrar