

CHAMBER MATTER

Listed on 29.7.2016

Court No. 12

Item No. 21

SECTION XII

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 35644
OF 2013**

P. Kishore ...Petitioner

Versus

The Chief Secretary and Chairperson,
Tamil Nadu State and Ors. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTIONS

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 11th November, 2013, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"Permission to file Special Leave
Petition is granted.
Delay condoned.
Issue notice.
Tag with SLP(C)No. 20154 of2011."**

Service Position of SLP is as under:-

It is submitted that pursuant to above quoted order, show cause notice was issued to all the five respondents. Mr. B. Balaji, Advocate has filed counter affidavit on behalf of respondent No. 2 but he has not filed vakalatnama and appearance on behalf of respondent No. 2 despite this Registry's letter dated 27th May, 2016. Neither A.D. cards nor unserved covers containing show cause notice have been received in respect of Respondent Nos. 1, 3, 4 & 5. Service of show cause notice is incomplete on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 and 3 to 5.

Thereafter, the matter was listed time to time and lastly listed before the Id. Registrar's order on 28th March, 2016, when he was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Fresh steps have not been taken in respect of all the five respondents despite last opportunity given. Let the matter be placed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further directions."

It is lastly submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has not taken any fresh steps for effecting service of notice on unserved respondents till date.

As per above quoted order, office report for direction in the matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chamber for orders.

Dated this, the 6th day of June, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-Mr. L. C. Agrawala, Advocate.

ac

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR